Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates 56 � 56

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest, extraordinary gain and
equity income from financial services operations 213 (33) 180
Equity income from financial services operations 37 � 37

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest and extraordinary gain 250 (33) 217
Income tax expense (benefit)(3) 32 (1) 31

Income (loss) before minority interest and extraordinary gain 218 (33) 186
Minority interest in net income of subsidiaries, net of tax (7) � (7)

Income (loss) before extraordinary gain 211 (33) 179
Extraordinary gain, net of tax 23 � 23

Net income (loss) $ 234 $ (33) $ 202

S-118

Edgar Filing: NAVISTAR INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

Navistar International Corporation

(with financial services operations on a pre-tax equity basis) Unaudited
pro forma statement of income

For the nine months ended July 31, 2008

(in millions) Historical
Offerings

adjustments Pro forma

Sales of manufactured products, net $ 10,589 $ � $ 10,589
Costs of products sold 8,715 � 8,715
Selling, general and administrative expenses 965 � 965
Engineering and product development costs 289 � 289
Interest expense(1)(2) 115 7 122
Other (income) expense, net 65 � 65

Total costs and expenses 10,149 7 10,156
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates 63 � 63

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity income from financial services
operations 503 (7) 496
Equity income from financial services operations (7) � (7)

Income (loss) before income taxes 496 (7) 489
Income tax expense (benefit)(3) 19 � 19

Net income (loss) $ 477 $ (7) $ 470

S-119

Edgar Filing: NAVISTAR INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

Navistar International Corporation

(with financial services operations on a pre-tax equity basis) Unaudited
pro forma statement of income

For the fiscal year ended October 31, 2008

(in millions) Historical
Offerings

Adjustments Pro forma

Sales of manufactured products, net $ 14,399 $ � $ 14,399
Costs of products sold 11,930 � 11,930
Impairment of property and equipment 358 � 358
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,309 � 1,309
Engineering and product development costs 380 � 380
Interest expense(1)(2) 156 10 166
Other (income) expense, net 124 � 124

Total costs and expenses 14,257 10 14,267
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates 71 � 71

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity income from financial services
operations 213 (10) 203
Equity income from financial services operations (22) � (22)

Income (loss) before income taxes 191 (10) 181
Income tax expense (benefit)(3) 57 � 57

Net income (loss) $ 134 $ (10) $ 124

S-120

Edgar Filing: NAVISTAR INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

Navistar International Corporation

Notes to unaudited pro forma statements of income

(1) Adjusts Interest expense to reflect additional interest expense and amortization of deferred financing costs related to this issuance of notes
in this offering and the concurrent issuance of senior notes, less the interest expense associated with the Credit Facilities, as follows:

Nine months ended
July 31,

Fiscal year ended
October 31,

(in millions) 2009 2008 2008

Estimated interest expense on notes and senior notes $ 82 $ 82 $ 110